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ABSTRACT 
 

This document contains the abstracts, manuscripts, poster and Powerpoint® presentations of keynote, 
session and poster presentations made at the Sustainable Forest Management Network Conference held 
in Edmonton, Alberta, Canada, June 20-22, 2006. The materials cover many different subject areas 
relating to sustainable forest management. Topics include: ecology, economics, tenure, hydrology and 
riparian areas, wildlife, forest dynamics, modeling, public participation, and sustainable Aboriginal 
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corresponding posters, papers and Powerpoint® presentations where provided by the authors are 
included on this CD. 
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Phone: 780-849-3400 Edmonton, AB   T6G 2P8 
Fax: 780-849-3299 Phone: 780-431-2302 
ahovan@gov.ab.ca Fax: 780-427-3956 

jack.ives@gov.ab.ca  
Ms. Wanjing Hu  
University of Alberta Dr. Ed Iwachewski 
Department of Rural Economy Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources 
557-A General Services Bldg. Centre for Northern Forest Ecosystem Research 
Edmonton, AB   T6G 2H1 955 Oliver Road 
Phone: 780-492-7773 Tunder Bay, ON   P7B 5E1 
wanjing@ualberta.ca Phone: 807-343-4016 

Fax: 807-343-4001  
ed.iwachewski@mnr.gov.on.ca Ms. Anne Hubbs 

Area wildlife Biologist  
Alberta Sustainable Resource Development Ms. Virginia Jacob-Cervantes 
Fish & Wildlife Division University of Alberta 
4901 – 50th Street Department of Renewable Resources 

4-42 Earth Sciences Building Athabasca, AB 
Edmonton, AB   T6G 2E3 Phone: 780-675-8164 
Phone: 780-492-2771 Fax: 780-675-4710 
vi@ualberta.ca anne.hubbs@gov.ab.ca 

  
Ms. Claire Hutton Mr. Robert Jagodziaski 
Sierra Club of Canada, BC Chapter Computer Programmer 
#302 - 733 Johnson St. BEEST – University of Alberta 
Victoria, BC   V8W 3C7 722 General Services Building 
Phone: 250-386-5255 ext. 244 Edmonton, AB   T6G 2E9 
Fax: 250-386-4453 Phone:  780-492-1978 
claire@sierraclub.bc.ca rhj@ualberta.ca 
  
Dr. John Innes Ms. Lucie Jerabkova 
University of British Columbia University of British Columbia 
Faculty of Forestry 2424 Main Mall (Forest Sciences) 
2045, 2424 Main Mall Vancouver, BC   V6T 1Z4 
Vancouver, BC   V6T 1Z4 Phone: 604-822-8823 
Phone: 604-822-6761 luciej@interchange.ubc.ca 
Fax: 604-822-9106  
john.innes@ubc.ca Mr. Marcos Jiménez-Casas 

University of Alberta  
Michenar Park, V.H. 603 Mr. Marina Irwin 
Edmonton, AB Alberta Sustainable Resource Development 
Phone: 780-488-3028 8660 Bearspaw Dam Road, NW 
marcosj@ualberta.ca Calgary, AB   T3L 1S4 

Phone: 403-297-8829  
Fax: 403-297-8847 
marina.irwin@gov.ab.ca 
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Mr. Darrell Kentner Grand Chief Edward John 
Alberta Sustainable Resource Development First Nation Summit 
5020 - 52 Ave Suite 1200, 100 Park Royal South 
Whitecourt, AB   T7S 1N2 West Vancouver, BC   V7T 1A2 
Phone: 780-778-7255 http://www.fns.bc.ca 
Fax: 780-706-0241  
darrell.kentner@gov.ab.ca Mr. Wayne Johnson 

Alberta Sustainable Resource Development  
5020 - 52nd Ave Mr. Jonathan Kierstead 
Whitecourt, AB   T7S 1N2 Bowater Mersey Paper Company 
Phone: 780-778-7210 Box 1150 
Fax: 780-778-5538 Liverpool, NS   B0T 1K0 
wayne.johnson@gov.ab.ca Phone: 902-354-3445 

Fax: 902-354-2851  
kiersteadjm@bowater.com Mr. Mark Johnston 

Saskatchewan Research Council  
125 - 15 Innovation Blvd. Mr. William J. Klassen 
Saskatoon, SK   S7N 2X8 Principal 
Phone: 306-933-8175 W.J. Klassen & Associates Ltd. 
johnston@arc.sk.ca Box 20183 

Whitehorse, YT   Y1A 7A2  
Phone: 867-633-2443 Mr. Chander Kamal Shahi 
Fax: 867-668-2763 University of Toronto 
wjk@yknet.ca 1409, 30 Charles Street West 

Toronto, ON   M4Y 1R5  
Phone: 416-920-5060 Dr. Naomi T. Krogman 
Fax: 416-978-3834 University of Alberta 
chandler.shahi@utoronto.ca Department of Rural Economy 

515 General Services Building  
Edmonton, AB   T6G 2H1 Dr. Shashi Kant 
Phone: 780-492-4178 University of Toronto 
Fax: 780-492-0268 33 Willcocks Street 
naomi.krogman@ualberta.ca Toronto, ON 

Phone: 416-978-6196  
Fax: 416-987-3834 Mr. Mark Kube 
shashi.kant@utoronto.ca Alberta Sustainable Resource Development 

7th Fl., Great West Life Building  
9920 - 108 Street Dr. Norm Kenkel 
Edmonton, AB   T5K 2M4 University of Manitoba 
Phone: 780-415-2590 Department of Botany 
Fax: 780-427-0085 Winnipeg, MB   R3T 2N2 
mark.kube@gov.ab.ca Phone: 204-474-6889 

Fax: 204-474-7604  
kenkel@cc.umanitoba.ca Dr. James Lawson 

University of Victoria  
Department of Political Science  
PO Box 3050, Stn CSC  
Victoria, BC   V8W 3P5  
Phone: 250-721-7496  
Fax: 250-721-7486  
lawson@uvic.ca  
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Mr. Rob Mackereth Dr. Avrim Lazar 
Research Scientist Forest Products Association of Canada 
Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources Suite 410, 99 Bank Street 
Centre for Northern Forest Ecosystem Research Ottawa, ON   K1P 6B9 
955 Oliver Rd. Phone: 613-563-1441 
Thunder Bay, ON   P7B 5E1 Fax: 613-563-4720 
Phone: 807-343-4009 ottawa@fpac.ca 
Fax: 807-343-4001  
rob.mackereth@mnr.gov.on.ca Heloise Le Goff 

Université du Québec à Montréal  
Groupe de recherche en écologie forestière 
interuniversitaire (GREFi) 

Dr. David MacLean 
University of New Brunswick 

Succursale Centre-ville, CP 8888 Faculty of Forestry and Environmental Management 
Montréal, QC   H3C 3P8 PO Box 44555 
Phone: 514-987-3000 poste #7608 Fredericton, NB   E3B 6C2 
Fax: 514-987-4647 Phone: 506-458-7552 
le_goff_heloise@courrier.uqam.ca macleand@unb.ca 
  
Dr. Victor Lieffers Mr. John W. Mann 
University of Alberta Forest Engineering Research Institute of Canada 

(FERIC) Department of Renewable Resources 
4-40 Earth Sciences Bldg. 2601 Main Mall 
Edmonton, AB   T6G 2E3 Vancouver, BC   V6T 1Z4 
Phone: 780-492-2852 Phone: 604-228-1555 
Fax: 780-492-1767 Fax: 604-228-0999 
victor.lieffers@ualberta.ca joanne-1@vcr.feric.ca 
  
Mr. Jean C. Lussier Dr. Dave Martell 
Alberta Sustainable Resource Development Professor 
8660 Bearspaw Dam Road, NW University of Toronto 
Calgary, AB   T3L 1S4 Faculty of Forestry 
Phone: 403-297-8831 33 Willcocks St. 
Fax: 403-297-8847 Toronto, ON   M5S 3B3 
jean.lussier@gov.ab.ca Phone: 416-978-6960 

Fax: 416-978-3834  
martell@smokey.forestry.utoronto.ca Dr. Ellen Macdonald 

University of Alberta  
Department of Renewable Resources Mr. Bruce Mayer 
743 General Services Bldg. Wildlife Services Branch/Forest Protection Division 
Edmonton, AB   T6G 2H1 9th Fl., Great West Life Building 
Phone: 780-492-3070 9920 - 108 Street 
Fax: 780-4992-4323 Edmonton, AB   T5K 2M4 
ellen.macdonald@ualberta.ca Phone: 780-644-4656 

Fax: 780-418-1509  
bruce.mayer@gov.ab.ca  
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Mr. Ken McCrae Ms. Tanya Maynes 
Alberta Sustainable Resource Development Climate Change Control 
Bag 900-37 Suite 1560, 10303 Jasper Ave 
Peace River, AB   T8S 1T4 Edmonton, AB 
Phone: 780-624-6541 Phone: 780-408-4584 
Fax: 780-618-4350 Fax: 780-408-4585 
ken.mccrae@gov.ab.ca tmaynes@climatechangecontrol.com 

  
Mr. John W. Mann Ms. Deanna McCullough 
Forest Engineering Research Institute of Canada 
(FERIC) 

Alberta Sustainable Resource Development 
Business Services Branch 

2601 East Mall 9th Fl., 9920-108 Street 
Vancouver, BC   V6T 1Z4 Edmonton, AB   T5K 2M4 
Phone: 604-228-1555 Phone: 780-427-4293 
Fax: 604-228-0999 Fax: 780-415-1831 
joanne-l@vcr.feric.ca deanna.mccullough@gov.ab.ca 
  
Mr. Daniel Mazerolle Mr. Robert McDonald 
University of Alberta Métis National Council 
Department of Renewable Resources 350 Sparks St., Suite 201 
751 General Services Bldg. Ottawa, ON   K1R 7S8 
Edmonton, AB   T6G 2H1 Phone: 613-232-3216 
Phone: 780-492-8061 Fax: 613-232-4262 
Fax: 780-492-4323 robertm@metisnation.ca 
dan.mazerolle@afhe.ualberta.ca  

Dr. Paul McFarlane  
University of British Columbia Mr. Geoff McCarney 
Department of Wood Science University of Alberta 
#2900, 2424 Main Mall Department of Rural Economy 
Vancouver, BC   V6T 1Z4 515 General Services Building 
Phone: 604-822-7667 Edmonton, AB   T6G 2H1 
Fax: 604-822-9159 Phone: 780-492-2540 
paul.mcfarlane@ubc.ca Fax: 780-492-0268 

mccarney@ualberta.ca  
 Mr. Jim McGrath 
Mr. Keith McClain Kamloops Indian Band 
Director, Science Policy 200-355 Yellowhead Hwy 
Alberta Sustainable Resource Development Kamloops, BC 
8th Fl., Great West Life Building Phone: 250-314-1597 
9920 - 108 Street Fax: 250-314-1586 
Edmonton, AB   T5K 2M4 jmcgrath@kib.ca 
Phone: 780-644-4657  
Fax: 780-427-0084 Ms. Anne McIverney 
keith.mcclain@gov.ab.ca Alberta Sustainable Resource Development 

Forestry Division  
9920 - 108 Street  
Edmonton, AB   T5K 2M4  
Phone: 780-422-5943  
Fax: 780-415-1509  
anne.mciverney@gov.ab.ca  
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Dr. Darcy Mitchell Ms. Tracy McLean 
Royal Roads University Alberta Sustainable Resource Development 
2005 Sooke Road Public Lands and Forests Division 
Victoria, BC   V9B 5Y2 #301, 131 Civic Centre Road 
Phone: 250-391-2600 ext. 4407 Hinton, AB   T7V 2E6 
Fax: 250-391-2563 Phone: 780-865-8267 
darcy.mitchell@royalroads.ca Fax: 780-865-4313 

tracy.mclean@gov.ab.ca  
Chief Morris Monias  
Heart Lake First Nation Mr. Troy McMullin 
Box 447 Dalhousie University 
Lac La Biche, AB   T0A 2C0 1440 6th Line #1 
Phone: 780-689-8791 Oakville, ON   L6H 1X7 
Fax: 780-623-3505 Phone: 905-844-2485 
mmonias@telusplanet.net troymcmullin@dal.ca 

  
Mr. Scott McNeil Mr. Tom Moore 
Footnet Forest Products Ltd. Spatial Planning Systems 
P.O. Box 1856 Box 1389 
High Level, AB   T0H 1Z0 56 Glendale Ave 
Phone: 780-841-3652 Deep River, ON   K0J 1P0 
Fax: 780-841-3663 Phone: 613-584-9354 
scott.mcneil@footner.ca www.spatial.ca 
  
Xianfei Meng Mr. Len Moores 
Graduate Student Newfoundland & Labrador Forest Service 
University of New Brunswick PO Box 2006 
Faculty of Forestry Corner Brook, NL   A2H 6J8 
Fredericton, NB   E3B 6C2 Phone: 709-637-2488 
Phone: 506-453-4931 Fax: 709-637-2461 
c/o arp2@unb.ca lmoores@gov.nl 
  
Dr. Christian Messier Ms. Joanne Moyer 
Unviersité du Québec à Montréal, GREFi Dalhousie University 
C.P. 8888, Succ. Centre-Ville 5599 Fenwick St., Apt. 2703 
Montréal, QC   H3C 3P8 Halifax, NS   B3H 1R2 
Phone: 514-987-3000 poste #4009 Phone: 902-344-2423 
Fax: 514-987-4647 jmoyer@dal.ca 
messier.christian@uqam.ca  
 Dr. Paul N.C. Murphy 
Juha Metsaranta University of New Brunswick 
University of Alberta Faculty of Forestry & Environmental Management 
Department of Renewable Resources Dineen Drive 
751 General Services Bldg. Fredericton, NB   E3B 6C2 
Edmonton, AB   T6G 2H1 Phone: 506-447-3013 
Phone: 780-4929-0952 Fax: 506-453-3538 
Fax: 492-4323 pmurphy@unb.ca 
juha@ualberta.ca  
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Ms. Aynslie Ogden Dr. Solange Nadeau 
Yukon Government Natural Resources Canada - Canadian Forest 

Service Forest Management Branch 
Box 2703, K918 C.P. 4000 
Whitehorse, YK   Y1A 2C6 Fredericton, NB   E3B 5P7 
Phone: 867-633-7908 Phone: 506-452-2074 
Fax: 867-667-3138 Fax: 506-452-3525 
aynslie.ogden@gov.yk.ca sonadeau@nrcan.gc.ca 

  
Mr. Harry Nelson Dr. John Parkins 
University of British Columbia Canadian Forest Service 
FEPA Research Unit - Forest Sciences Centre 5320 - 122 St. 
2045 - 2424 Main Mall Edmonton, AB   T6G 3S5 
Vancouver, BC   V6T 1Z4 Phone: 780-435-7373 
Phone: 604-822-3478 Fax: 780-435-7359 
Fax: 604-822-6970 jparkins@nrcan.gc.ca 
harryw@interchange.ubc.ca  

Dr. Brenda Parlee  
University of Alberta Mr. Ted Mewbery 
Department of Rural Economy/School of Native 
Studies 

Forest Management Specialist 
Alberta Sustainable Resource Development 
7th Fl., 9920 – 108 St. 507 General Services Bldg. 

Edmonton, AB   T6G 2H1 Edmonton, AB   T5K 2M4 
Phone: 780-492-6825 Phone: 780-644-2347 
brenda.parlee@ualberta.ca Fax: 780-427-0085 

ted.newbery@gov.ab.ca  
Ms. Lucille Partington  
Box 516 Mr. Mike Nickel 
Sexsmith, AB   T0H 3C0 Deputy Mayor - City of Edmonton 
Phone: 780-568-3067 Office of the Councillors 
Fax: 780-568-2299 2nf Floor, City Hall 
partingtonl@hotmail.com 1 Sir Winston Churchill Square 

Edmonton, AB   T5J 2R7  
Phone: 780-496-8132 Ms. Monique Passelac-Ross 
Fax: 780-496-8113 University of Calgary 
 Canadian Institute of Resources Law (CIRL) 
Mr. Marty O'Byrne MFH 3330 
Alberta Sustainable Resource Development Calgary, AB   T2N 1N4 
3rd Fl., Provincial Building Phone: 403-220-3973 
9621 - 96 Avenue Fax: 403-282-6182 
Peace River, AB   T8S 1T4 mmross@ucalgary.ca 
Phone: 780-624-6209  
Fax: 780-618-4350 Mr. Gaétan Pelletier 
marty.obyrne@gov.ab.ca J.D. Irving, Limited 

P.O. Box 2189  
Saint-Leonard, NB   E7E 2M7  
Phone: 506-423-3334  
Fax: 506-423-3228  
pelletier.gaetan@jdirving.com  
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Mr. Daryl Price Orsolya Perger 
Alberta Sustainable Resource Development Research Associate 
8th Fl., Great West Life Building University of Alberta 
9920 - 108 Street Department of Rural Economy 
Edmonton, AB   T5K 2M4 515 General Services Building 
Phone: 780-422-0329 Edmonton, AB   T6G 2H1 
Fax: 780-427-0084 Phone: 780-492-4518 
daryl.price@gov.ab.ca operger@ualberta.ca 

  
Ms. Pamela Perreault Mr. Jason Proche 
PhD Student Strategic Advisor 
University of British Columbia Alberta Sustainable Resource Development 
103-530 Raven Woods Dr. 9920 – 108 Street 
Vancouver, BC Edmonton, AB   T5K 2M4 
Phone: 778-338-3451 Phone: 780-415-9555 
pperreault@shaw.ca Fax: 780-644-4682 

jason.proche@gov.ab.ca  
Mr. Tony Pesklevits  
Dalhousie University Mr. Norman Quill 
School for Resources and Environmental Studies Whitefeather Forest Management Corp. 
6100 University Ave. Pikangikum First Nation 
Halifax, NS   B3H 3J5 Pikangikum Lake, ON   P0V 2L0 
Phone: 902-494-1359 Phone: 807-773-9954 
Fax: 902-494-3728 Fax: 807-773-1070 
tony.pesklevits@dal.ca peterquill@pikangikumfirstnation.ca 
  
Mr. Paddy Peters Dr. Elizabeth Ramlal 
Whitefeather Forest Management Corp. University of Guelph 
Pikangikum First Nation Department of Food, Agricultural and Resource 

Economics Pikangikum Lake, ON   P0V 2L0 
Phone: 807-773-9954 Guelph, ON   N1G 2W1 
Fax: 807-773-1070 Phone: 519-824-4120 ext. 52764 
birchst6ick@whitefeatherforest.com Fax: 519-767-1510 

eramlal@uoguelph.ca  
 Dr. Doug Pitt 
Dr. Frédéric Raulier Canadian Forest Service 
Université Laval 1219 Queen St. East 
Faculté de foresterie et de géomatique Sault Ste. Marie, ON   P6A 2E5 
Pavillon Abitibi-Price Phone: 705-541-5610 
Qébec, QC   G1K 7P4 Fax: 705-541-5700 
Phone: 418-656-2131 ext. 6742 dpitt@nrcan.gc.ca 
Fax: 418-656-5262  
frederic.raulier@sbf.ulaval.ca Mr. Paul Poschmann 

Abitibi-Consolidated Inc.  
P.O. Box 10160 Mr. Doug Reid 
Thunder Bay, ON   P7B 6T7 Research Scientist 
Phone: 807-625-7794 CNFER – Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources 
Fax: 807-623-75556 955 Oliver Rd. 
paul_poschmann@abicon.com Thunder Bay, ON 

Phone: 807-343-4008  
doug.reid@mnr.gov.on.ca  
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Dr. Richard L. Rothwell Dr. Robert Rempel 
University of Alberta OMNR / Lakehead University 
Department of Renewable Resources 955 Oliver Rd. 
Suite 200, 10720 113 Street Thunder Bay, ON   P7B 5E1 
Edmonton, AB   T5H 3H8 Phone: 807-343-4018 
Phone: 780-413-9175 Fax: 807-343-4000 
Fax: 780-413-9175 rob.rempel@mnr.gov.on.ca 
r.rothwell@watertight.ca  

Ms. Lisa Risvold Jones  
Communications Manager Dr. Jean-Claude Ruel 
Foothills Model Forest Université Laval 
Box 6330 Département des Sciences du bois et de la forêt 
Hinton, AB   T7V 1X6 Québec, QC   G1K7P4 
Phone: 780-865-8329 Phone: 418-656-2131 poste 7665 
Fax: 780-865-8331 Fax: 418-656-5262 
lisa.jones@gov.ab.ca jean-claude.ruel@sbf.ulaval.ca 
  
Mr. Noel Roberts Dr. John Saddler 
Ainsworth Engineered Canada LP University of British Columbia 
Bag 6700 Faculty of Forestry - Forest Sciences centre 
Grande Prairie, AB   T8V 6Y9 2nd Fl., 2424 Main Mall 
Phone: 780-831-2508 Vancouver, BC   V6T Z4 
Fax: 780-831-2501 Phone: 604-822-9741 
noel.roberts@aisnworth.ca Fax: 604-822-8645 

saddler@interchange.ubc.ca  
Ms. Susan Robertson  
University of Alberta Ms. Seneca Sanford 
306 - 9857 88 Ave University of Western Ontario 
Edmonton, AB   T6E 2R2 Department of Biology  
Phone: 780-431-2827 1151 Richmond, St. N 
smr12@ualberta.ca London, ON   N6A 5B7 

Phone: 519-661-2111 ext. 86843  
Fax: 519-661-3935 Dr. Mark Robson 
sesanfor@uwo.ca Assistant Professor 

Lakehead University  
School of Outdoor Recreation, Parks & Tourism Mr. Gabor Sass 
955 Oliver Rd. University of Western Ontario 
Thunder Bay, ON   P7B 5E1 Department of Biology  
Phone: 807-622-4155 1151 Richmond, St. N 
Fax: 807-346-7836 London, ON   N6A 5B7 
mark.robson@lakeheadu.ca Phone: 519-661-2111 ext. 86843 

Fax: 519-661-3935  
gzsigovi@uwo.ca Mr. Tom Rosser 

Chief Economist  
Foest Products Association of Canada Mr. David Savage 
55 Bank St. University of Toronto 
Ottawa, ON Faculty of Forestry 
Phone:   613-563-1441 33 Willcocks St. 
trosser@fpac.ca Toronto, ON   M5s 3B3 

Phone: 416-978-4954  
david.savage@utoronto.ca  
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Ms. Aurea Siemens Mr. Andre Savaria 
University of Alberta Alberta Sustainable Resource Development 
Department of Renewable Resources 7th Fl., Great West Life Building 
4-42 Earth Sciences Building 9920 - 108 Street 
Edmonton, AB   T6G 2E3 Edmonton, AB   T5K 2M4 
Phone: 780-492-7369 Phone: 780-422-5914 
Fax: 780-492-1767 Fax: 780-427-0085 
jsiemens@ualberta.ca andre.savaria@gov.ab.ca 

  
Dr. Richard Schneider Mr. Richard Simpson 
Canadian Parks & Wilderness Society The Forestry Corp 
P.O. Box 52031 Suite 101, 11710 Kingsway Avenue 
Edmonton, AB Edmonton, AB   T5G 0X5 
Phone: 780-432-0967 Phone: 780-452-5878 
admin@borealcentre.ca Fax: 780-453-3986 

richard-simpson@forcorp.com  
Mr. Donald Sharp  
Métis National Council Dr. John Sinclair 
350 Sparks St., Suite 201 Natural Resources Institute 
Ottawa, ON   K1R 7S8 University of Manitoba 
Phone: 613-232-3216 Winnipeg, MB   R3T 2N2 
Fax: 613-232-4262 Phone: 204-474-8374 
donalds@metisnation.ca Fax: 204-261-0038 

jsincla@cc.umanitoba.ca  
Ms. Janene Shearer  
University of Manitoba Ms. Susan Skaalid 
Natural Resources Institute Yukon Government 
303 - 70 Dysart Rd Forest Management Branch 
Winnipeg, MB   R3T 2N2 Box 2703, K918 
Phone: 204-297-0615 Whitehorse, YK   Y1A 2C6 
janenemshearer@hotmail.com Phone: 867-633-7904 

Fax: 867-667-3138  
susan.skaalid@gov.yk.ca Mr. Paul Short 

Alberta Sustainable Resource Development  
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